
Monday, 5 September 2016
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Scrutiny
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Scrutiny meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is 
located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access 
ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge 
holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at 
the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Blakebrough (Chairman); Councillor Holt (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Miah, Murray, Rodohan, Sabri 
and Smart

NB: Members are invited to attend a briefing on local and 
national housing issues prior to the committee.  The briefing 
will be held at 5.30pm, Court Room, Town Hall.

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016.  (Pages 1 - 6)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  



2

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior 
written notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent 
business to be added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in 
respect of an item listed below and to invite the Committee to 
consider taking such items at the commencement of the meeting. 

7 Corporate Plan Performance 2010 to 2016.  (Pages 7 - 42)

Report of Chief Executive.

8 Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2016/17.  (Pages 43 - 78)

Report of Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer.

9 Scrutiny Annual Programme 2016/2017.  (Pages 79 - 84)

Report of Local Democracy Officer. Members are requested to 
approve the Draft Annual Scrutiny Programme. The final programme 
is due to be approved by Council on 16 November 2016. 

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each 
report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting 
who are not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a 
matter which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later 
than 12 Noon, 2 working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a 
Tuesday, received by 12 Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should 
be made to Local Democracy at the address listed below.  The request may be 
made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For further details on the rules about speaking 
at meetings please contact Local Democracy.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter 
at the beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda 
item is introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.



3

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a 
pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to 
the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the 
room when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a 
dispensation). If a member has a DPI he/she may not make representations 
first.

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related 
information is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk




1

Monday, 6 June 2016
at 6.00 pm

Scrutiny Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Blakebrough (Chairman) Councillor Holt (Deputy-

Chairman) Councillors Belsey, Miah, Rodohan, Sabri, Smart and 
Coles (as substitute for Murray)

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chairman was then authorised to sign them as an 
accurate record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Murray.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

4 The Towner Art Gallery. 

The committee received a presentation from the Executive Director, 
Towner, Emma Morris.  David Dimbleby, Chairman of the Towner was also 
in attendance.

The presentation centred on the development of the Towner Trust which 
had been in place since July 2014, highlighting key exhibitions, fund raising 
activities, education and outreach programmes.  Numbers of visitors had 
increased by 12% in the previous year.  According to economic figures 
researched and analysed by Regener
[...]
ing exercise 
identifying relevant agencies, local businesses, community groups 
and residents will be carried out by the task group to facilitate this 
process.  

 A findings report submitted by the Task Group to the Scrutiny 
Committee for approval in due course. 



5
Scrutiny

Monday, 6 June 2016

 Scrutiny recommendations arising from the Task Group findings to be 
submitted to Cabinet and full Council for endorsement and approval 
respectively.

 Submission of the final Council-approved findings report to Highways 
England as this Council’s formal response to the consultation process.

(2) That the appointed membership of the Task Group be Councillors 
Belsey, Holt, Sabri and Smart.

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm

Councillor Blakebrough 
(Chairman)





BODY: SCRUTINY

DATE: 5th September 2016

SUBJECT: Corporate Plan Performance 2010 – 2016

REPORT OF: Chief Executive

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets over the 2010-2016 period.

Contact: William Tompsett, Senior Corporate Development Officer
Tel 01323 415418 or internally on ext 5418 

Recommendations: Members are asked to:

i) Agree the performance for year-end2015/16 against 
local Performance Indicators and Actions from the 
2010/16 Corporate Plan. 

ii) Note the highlight achievements and progress against 
Corporate Plan priorities and aims for the 2010-16 
period.

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 In 2010 the council adopted a Corporate Plan with priorities, actions and 
performance indicators set to achieve the vision of its improvement journey 
over a period of 5 years. Due to the timing of elections in 2015, this was 
then extended to include the 2015/6 period prior to a new plan being 
adopted. The council’s priorities were chosen to help deliver the longer term 
partnership vision for Eastbourne as set out in the Sustainable Community 
Strategy:

“By 2026 Eastbourne will be a premier seaside des
[...]
ded to drive meaningful improvements. 
The 4 chosen priority themes reflected the ambition of the council and the 
feedback received from residents, partners and stakeholders. This has been 
reaffirmed through the consultation exercises held each year.

3.0 2015/16 End of Year Performance Overview

3.1 Appendix 1 is a detailed report on the activities and outturns of the 
performance indicators listed within the 2010/16 Corporate Plan. This report 
shows the available outturns for the final Quarter of 2016 for the local 
performance indicators featured in the Corporate Plan broken down into 
themed areas.  

3.2 Each project has been allocated a number of in-year actions and milestones 
to be completed in order to progress the project efficiently. Some projects 
may be fully completed within the year whereas larger scale priorities will be 
delivered over a longer period. The first section of Appendix 1 lists all 
the Corporate Plan priority actions whose in-year milestones have 
already been fully completed this year. Full details of the specific 
milestones and commentary for these actions is available on request or 
directly via the Covalent Performance Management System.

3.3 The second section of Appendix 1 lists the ongoing actions showing any 
outstanding milestones along with commentary to explain the context behind 
them. 

3.4 Chapter summary text has been supplied by the relevant Heads of Service to 
provide added context for the performance reported in each section. This 
commentary highlights important achievements and challenges for the 
reporting period and can be found at the start of each chapter.

3.5 The PI tables show which indicators related to the priority projects are 
performing on target (green tick icon), failing to reach target (red octagonal 
icon) or are near misses (amber triangle icon). Relative performance is 
based on quarterly targets as set by the managers of each area using past 
performance, available benchmarking and planned service developments.



3.6 The current outturn for each PI is shown on the performance gauges in 
column 4 – Year to date. The gauges show visually how the level of 
performance compares to targets (green zones) and near miss levels (amber 
zones). Amber zones have been reviewed to reflect appropriate levels of 
performance expectation and any national targets which are lower than our 
own local aspirations.

3.7 The bar charts in column 6 show comparative performance against previous 
quarters/years as appropriate. This enables an at a glance indication of 
whether performance is improving or not and will help identify potential 
trends and seasonality of performance. 

3.8 Commentary has been included in the action and indicator outturn tables 
where supplied. This provides some contextual background to the 
performance and this function and is backed up by the online evidence 
collation facility of the Covalent system.

3.9 Of the 31 Key Performance Indicators reported in the Corporate Plan this 
quarter, 16 are showing as Green, 6 are showing as Amber and 9 are 
data only or contextual PIs. 

3.10 We have the capability within Covalent to analyse performance data via 
dashboard reporting. This allows us to look beyond green – amber – red 
performance reporting and drill down more into the data and what it is 
telling us. The following PIs are showing as the relatively best performing 
according to the latest confirmed data available:

4.0 Achievements

4.1 Over the life of the Corporate Plan, there have been a number of 
achievements against the priority themes as evidenced by the actions and 
PIs managed through Covalent. Highlights of these are listed below.
 

4.2 Prosperous Economy

 Town Centre Local Plan adopted
 Sovereign Harbour Innovation Park
 Arndale Centre and Terminus Road Improvements started
 Consistently strong Town Centre retail void rate
 Driving Devonshire Forward project
 Strong events provision including the 20th anniversary Airbourne, 

Inte
[...]
6 have 
made it difficult to accurately assess performance trends in this area. In future years, we 
will concentrate on the indicator that ranks Eastbourne amongst its “Most Similar Group” 
(ECSP_015) for the Corporate Plan.

TL_017a Redoubt visitors (paying visitors) shows the success of the team 
supporting this area in providing quality events and attractions to encourage greater 
interest in and use of a key asset on our seafront with numbers rising from 5,784 in 
2010/11 to 14,452 in 2015/16.

CS_003 Working days lost due to sickness has remained relatively steady over the 
Corporate Plan period and met our local target in all but one of the past 6 years. 
Benchmarking against other local authorities in this area has always shown Eastbourne 
to be one of the better performing councils against this measure.

With the development of Customer First and the focus on delivering effective and 
efficient customer service at first point of contact, a strong positive trend can be seen 
over the past 3 years for CS_010 Calls answered within 30 seconds and CS_011 
Telephone call abandonment rate.



4.8 An important measure of success for any authority or service provider is the 
satisfaction and perception of its customers. According to Residents’ Surveys 
held in 2008 and 2015, overall satisfaction with the council has increased 
along with view that the council provide good value for money.

2008 Place 
Survey

2015 Residents 
Survey

2015 Online 
Consultation

Taking everything into 
account, how satisfied 
or dissatisfied are you 
with the way Eastbourne 
Borough Council run 
things?

45% satisfied
25% dissatisfied

58% satisfied
13% dissatisfied

53% satisfied
19% dissatisfied

To what extent do you 
agree or disagree that 
Eastbourne Borough 
Council provides good 
value for money?

38% agree
29% disagree

46% agree
19% disagree

47% agree
22% disagree

5.0 Consultation

5.1 This report directly references evidence collected via the 2008 Place Survey 
as well as t
[...]
VisitEastbourne website 11,058,174 16,159,311 - - - -

TL_005 Marketing campaign value for money £1.02 £0.81 £0.88 £0.60 £0.63 £0.50

TL_006 Online bookings made £189,537 £148,063 £108,502 - - -

TL_008 Conference delegates 10,459 14,385 12,140 14,800 14,775 14,005

TL_009 Theatre show account surplus £786,946 £595,401 £671,106 £710,005 £823,845 £826,199

TL_040 Beer Festival tickets sold 4,692 4,555 4,397 4,228 4,422 4,041

TL_041 Number of visitors (day visitors and staying trips) 4,839,000 4,908,000 5,022,000 4,749,00 4,795,000 5,007,000

TL_042 Total Tourist spend £245,974,000 £249,306,000 £252,097,000 £260,219,000 £272,094,000 £293,066,000

TL_043 Total day visitor spend £100,179,000 £102,183,000 £103,643,000 £109,230,000 £111,230,000 £125,230,000

TL_044 Total accomodation spend £145,795,000 £147,123,000 £148,454,000 £150,934,000 £160,864,000 £167,836,000

TL_060 Online accommodation referrals made - 39510 56384 48,162 - -

Quality Environment

DE_001a Satisfaction with street cleanliness (refuse collection) 96% 96% 94% - 97% -

DE_001b Satisfaction with street cleanliness (street sweeping) 81% 81% 80% - 86% -

DE_001c Satisfaction with recycling 86% 88% 86% - 95% -

DE_006 EBC carbon footprint - buildings 2,860 2,408 2,216 2,251 2,187 2,209

DE_007 EBC carbon footprint - vehicles 47 34 31 28 31 29

DE_008 Percentage of buildings tackled with success - 11 19 14 - -

DE_009 Increased number of allotment plot numbers - 228 122 16 95 -

DE_011 Number oif reported fly-tipping incidents - - - 2,278 2,236 1,512

DE_194 Missed waste collections - - - 8,161 4,608 2,704

NI.157a Processing of planning applications: Major 58% 55% 44% 47% 82% 75%

NI.157b Processing of planning applications: Minor 77% 63% 67% 51% 77% 69%

NI.157c Processing of planning applications: Other 87% 69% 79% 59% 88% 86%

NI.191 Residual household waste per household 529.20kg 528.20kg 511.90kg 511.10kg - -

NI.192 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting 31.42% 32.83
[...]
17 161 245 160 213

NI.155 CD_155 Number of affordable homes delivered 57 62 18 34 70 31

NI.156 CD_156 Households in temporary accommodation 26 36 12 22 11 30

NI.16 Serious acquisitive crime rate 7.80% - - -18.60% 12.39% -24.68%

NI.181

CD_181

Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new 

claims and change events 12.7 days 9.8 days 9.4 days 6.3 days 11.8 days 9.3 days

TL_014 Towner - visitors 79,932 88,479 121,010 91,331 - -

TL_017 Redoubt - visitors 17,360 15,636 18,897 - - -

TL_017a Redoubt visitors (paying visitors) 5,784 5,199 6,585 10,629 15,026 14,452

TL_018 Towner outreach 1,885 1,318 972 - - -

TL_022 Junior participation in sport 241,892 228,607 245,568 304,218 329,470 322,661

TL_026 Total number of theatre users 344,265 338,279 307,544 338,622 333,980 315,923

Sustainable Performance

CS_003 Working days lost due to sickness 5.57 days 5.59 days 5.27 days 6.15 days 5.1 days 5.26 days

CS_004 Equality Standard for Local Government 2 2 - - - -

CS_010 Calls to 410000 answered within 30 seconds - - - 59.79% 80.47% 81.56%

CS_011 Telephone calls abandonment rate - - - 14.03% 2.80% 3.67%

CS_012 Calls handled at first point of contact - - - 49.30% 31.62% 42.39%



BODY: SCURTINY 

DATE: 5TH September  2016

SUBJECT: Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2016/17

REPORT OF: Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets for Quarter 1 2016/17.

To inform Cabinet of the Council’s provision financial outturn 
for Quarter 1 2016/17. 

Contact: William Tompsett, Senior Corporate Development Officer
Tel 01323 415418 or internally on ext 5418 

Pauline Adams, Financial Services Manager
Tel 01323 415979 or internally on ext 5979. 

Recommendations: Members are asked to:

i) Note the proposed framework for reporting on 
performance of the 2016-20 Corporate Plan going 
forward.

ii) Note the performance against national and local 
Performance Indicators and Actions from the 2016-20 
Corporate Plan for Quarter 1.

iii) Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended June 2016, 
as set out in sections 3, 4 & 7.

iv) Note the virements and transfer to and from reserves 
as set out in Appendix 3 

v) Note the amended capital programme as set out in 
Appendix 4. 

vi) Note the Treasury Management performance as set out 
in section 7.

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Corporate Plan for 2016-20 was adopted by Council in May 2016 and 
sets out the priority visions for Eastbourne Borough Council to deliver over 
the 4 year period. These are broken down into 4 specific themes.

1.2 Prosperous Economy
 A great destination for tourism, arts, heritage and culture



 Supporting employment and skills
 Providing opportunities for businesses to grow and invest
 Investing in housing and economic development
 Supporting investment in infrastructure

1.3 Quality Environment
 A clean and attractive town
 Less waste and a low carbon town
 A range of transport opportunities
 High quality built environment
 Excellent parks and open spaces

1.4 Thriving Communities
 Keeping crime and anti-social behaviour levels low
 Meeting housing needs
 Improved health and wellbeing
 Resilient and engaged communities
 Putting the customer first

1.5 Sustainable Performance
 Making the best of our assets
 Managing people and performance
 Delivering in partnership
 Making the best use of technology
 Delivering a balanced budget

1.6 In order to deliver progress against these priorities, a list of key projects and 
performance indicators has been drawn up for each chapter to reflect the 
vision statements. A majority of these projects are managed through the 
council’s Corporate Projects register. These projects are linked to the 
Corporate Plan themes on the council’s performance management system 
“Covalent” and are available for members to view at any time at 
www.eastbourne.covalentcpm.

2.0 Performance Overview

2.1 The council is currently in the process of aligning its project management 
reporting with the Corporate Plan. A more detailed report covering Quarters 
1 and 2 performance will be available for Scrutiny and Cabinet in December.

2.2 Appendix 1 provides an overview of current Corporate Plan performance 
information in three parts: Corporate Projects, Performance Indicators and 
Devolved Budgets.

2.3 Corporate Projects

This section of the appendix lists the projects currently linked to the delivery 
of the four priority themes of the Corporate Plan. The tables show the title, 
description and desired outcomes of these projects as well as a simple 
progress bar. In future reports, there will be more detailed commentary 
attached to each of these to provide an update on activities, achievements 

http://www.eastbourne.covalentcpm/


and challenges in each area.

2.4 Performance Indicators

The Corporate Plan 2016-20 currently has 27 performance indicators linked 
to the priority themes and visions which include a number of annual 
indicators that will be reported later in the year once they are available. The 
full list with live and historic data is available on Covalent.

Whilst we are in a period of development for reporting the thematic 
performance of the new plan in more detail, there are currently 11 indicators 
reported in this quarter split across three of the themes. 

Of the indicators reported here, 5 are Green (on target), 1 is Amber (slightly 
off target), 4 are Red (off target) and 1 is Data Only.

The off target indicators are:

 TL_017a Redoubt visitors – paying visitors
 CD_056 Median average number of days for assistance with 

adaptations (Disabled Facilities Grants)
 CS_010 Calls to 41000 answered within 30 seconds
 CS_011 Telephone call abandonment rate

2.5 Devolved Budgets

This section of the report the current Devolved Budget spend by ward and 
the projects that have been supported through this scheme so far this year. 
Each ward has a total of £10,000 available to spend each year on schemes 
requested by the local community.

3.0 Financial Performance – General Fund 

3.1 General Fund performance of the quarter is shown in the table below:

Department Full Year 
Budget

Profiled 
Budget

Actual 
to 30 
June 
16

Varianc
e to 
date

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
SUMMARY    
Corporate Services 5,703 2,445 2,522 77
Community Services 6,145 14,521 14,448 (73)
Regeneration, Planning & Assets 80 168 166 (2)
Tourism & Leisure Services 3,127 918 902 (16)
Total Service Expenditure 15,055 18,052 18,038 (14)
Contingencies etc (437) 37 - (37)
Capital Financing and Interest 1,868 - - -
Contributions to/(from) Reserves (1,321) - - -
Net Expenditure 15,165 18,089 18,038 (51)

Service Details are shown at Appendix 2.



3.2 The position at the end of June shows a small variance of £14,000 on service 
expenditure. This relates to several areas of minor under and over spends 
which are being carefully monitored. 

3.3 The contingency fund currently stands at £147,350 which is available to fund 
inflationary increases and any future unforeseen one off areas of expenditure 
during the year. This may however be required to fund any 
underachievement in the JTP savings target for the year if financial benefits 
from the programme are delayed. 

3.4 Financial procedure rules require all virement requests over £10,000 for 
revenue expenditure to be approved by Cabinet. These are set out in 
Appendix 3. 

3.5 As part of the 15/16 final accounts audit, Cabinets’s approval is being sought 
to confirm the transfer from reserves as set out in Appendix 3. These 
transfers are in addition to those approved by Cabinet on 25th May and 13th 
July and are in line with the approved financial strategy.

4.0 Financial Performance – HRA 

4.1 HRA performance for the quarter is as follows:

 Current 
Budget

Profiled 
Budget

Actual to 
30 Jun 

14

Variance 
to date

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
HR
[...]
hort Name Year to date 

Q1 2016/17 Comparison with 
previous year's 
quarter / previous 
year's value if annual 
PI. 

Latest Note Portfolio Owner 
Value 

 

DE_011 Number of 
reported fly-tipping 
incidents 

 

210 

 

The target for this PI has been adapted 
to reflect the council’s commitment to 
reducing the number of fly-tipping 
incidents occurring. This quarter shows 
excellent performance against that 
target. 

Ian Fitzpatrick 

 
 



 

Thriving Communities 
 
 

 

Rows are sorted by Code 
 

Traffic Light 

Red 3 

Green 1 

 

Traffic Light Icon Code & Short Name Year to date 

Q1 2016/17 Comparison with 
previous year's 
quarter / previous 
year's value if annual 
PI. 

Latest Note Portfolio Owner 
Value 

 

CD_056 Median 
average number of 
days for assistance 
with adaptations 
(Disabled Facilities 
Grants)  

108 days 

 

Performance for this PI has dropped 
slightly on last year but is expected to 
be brought back on target. 

Ian Fitzpatrick 

 

CS_010 Calls to 
410000 answered 
within 30 seconds 

 

39.85% 

 

Performance against the target of 80% 
was 39.85% for the first quarter of 
2016/2017. A total volume of 55,645 
calls answered with 22,172 being 
answered within the target of 30 
seconds. Average speed of answer for 
Q1 was 1 minute. Factors causing an 
impact on performance were annual 
council tax billing, PCC election, 7500 
SMS being issued and EU referendum 
along with the team carrying vacancies 
throughout the quarter. An action plan 
has been put together to improve 
performance over Q2 alongside a 
recruitment drive to fill vacancies. 

Ian Fitzpatrick 



 

Traffic Light Icon Code & Short Name Year to date 

Q1 2016/17 Comparison with 
previous year's 
quarter / previous 
year's value if annual 
PI. 

Latest Note Portfolio Owner 
Value 

 
CS_011 Telephone call 
abandonment rate 

 

17.66% 

 

Performance against the target of 5% 
was 17.66% in Q1. 9828 calls were 
abandoned out of a total offered of 
55,645.Factors
[...]
bjective:
To collate the feedback received together with the overarching agreed findings of the Council for submission to Highways 
England during their forthcoming consultation exercise into the options for the proposed £75m investment scheme currently 
being considered. 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016.
	7 Corporate Plan Performance 2010 to 2016.
	Corporate Plan Performance 2010 to 2016 - Appendix 1.
	Corporate Plan Performance 2010 to 2016 - Appendix 2.

	8 Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2016/17.
	Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2016/17 - Appendix 1.
	Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2016/17 - Appendix 2.
	Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2016/17 - Appendix 3.
	Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2016/17 - Appendix 4.

	9 Scrutiny Annual Programme 2016/2017.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 5 September 2016
at 6.00 pm

Scrutiny Committee
Present:-
Membership:- Councillor Holt (Chairman) and Councillors Belsey, Miah, Murray, 

Rodohan and Smart

7 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

8 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Blakebrough and 
Sabri.

9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

10 Corporate Plan Performance 2010 to 2016. 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive regarding the 
Council’s performance against the Corporate Plan’s priority actions, 
performance indicators and targets over the 2010 to 2016 period.

Appendix 1 to the report detailed the activities and outturns of the 
performance indicators listed within the 2010 to 2016 Corporate Plan.  
According to the latest confirmed data available, the following performance 
indicators were showing as the best performing.

 DE_007 – EBC Carbon Footprint – Vehicles
 DE_011 – Number of reported fly-tipping incidents
 DE_194 – Missed collections
 TL_008 – Conference delegates
 TL_005 – Marketing campaign value for money

Appendix 2 broke down the key performance indicators and outturns 
through the life of the Corporate Plan. Key areas highlighted within the 
performance indicator outturns were highlighted in the report.

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance made reference to the 
Resident’s Surveys held in 2008 and 2015 that had demonstrated overall 



2
Scrutiny
Monday, 5 September 2016

satisfaction with the Council had increased, along with the view that the 
Council provided good value for money.

The Committee discussed the Joint Waste Contract and it was agreed that a 
briefing session on the subject should be scheduled for a future meeting of 
the Committee.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the Council’s performance for year-
end 2015/16 against local performance indicators and actions from the 
2010/16 Corporate Plan be agreed.

(2) That the achievements highlighted and progress against the Corporate 
Plan priorities and aims for the 2010/16 period be noted.

(3) That a briefing on the Joint Waste Contract and recycling issues be 
added to the Scrutiny Annual Programme for 2016/2017.

11 Corporate Performance Quarter 1 2016/17. 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive and Chief 
Finance Officer regarding the Council’s performance against Corporate Plan 
priority actions, performance indicators and targets for Quarter 1 2016/17.

Appendix 1 to the report provided an overview of current Corporate Plan 
performance information for Corporate Projects, Performance Indicators 
(PIs) and Devolved Budgets.

Of the 11 performance indicators reported in the quarter, 5 were on target, 
1 was slightly off target, 4 were off target and 1 was data only. 

The off target PIs were:

 TL_017a - Redoubt visitors – paying visitors
 CD_056 - Median average number of days for assistance with 

adaptations (Disabled Facilities Grants)
 CS_010 - Calls to 410000 answered within 30 seconds
 CS_011 – Telephone call abandonment rate.

Financial performance relating to the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme, Collection Fund and Treasury Management 
was also detailed in the report. 

The Committee commented on the significant increase in budget for 
Community Services, detailed in the report.  The Financial Services 
Manager advised that this was due to the housing benefit subsidy.  Future 
reports would explain the variances outlined in the report.

The Committee then enquired about the overrun of projects nearing 
completion such as Future Model Phase 2, detailed in appendix 4.  They 
were advised that the relevant officer would be contacted following the 
meeting and an explanation would be circulated to the Committee. 



3
Scrutiny

Monday, 5 September 2016

In response to a question from the Committee regarding an overrun of the 
Devonshire Park Theatre Rendering, Councillor Bannister, Cabinet portfolio 
holder for Tourism and Leisure Services advised that this was due to 
unforeseen circumstances, where one of the towers had slipped further 
than expected and required additional work. 

The Committee discussed the costs around Princes Park and they were 
advised by Councillor Bannister that this was a Driving Devonshire Forward 
project and a special grant had been awarded to Princes Park for the whole 
of Devonshire, with additional investment coming from the University of 
Brighton.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the following be noted:

i) The proposed framework for reporting on performance of the 2016-
2020 Corporate Plan going forward.

ii) The performance against national and local Performance Indicators 
and Actions from the 2016-2020 Corporate Plan for Quarter 1.

iii) The General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial performance for 
the quarter ended June 2016, as set out in sections 3, 4 and 7.

iv) The virements and transfer to and from reserves as set out in 
Appendix 3.

v) The amended capital programme as set out in Appendix 4.

vi) The Treasury Management performance as set out in section 7.

(2) That further information in respect of capital project overruns be 
circulated to members as requested.

12 Scrutiny Annual Programme 2016/2017. 

The Committee considered the draft Scrutiny Annual Programme.  Once 
agreed by the Committee, the programme would be considered by Full 
Council at its November meeting for approval.

It was proposed and agreed by the Committee to add an update on local 
and national housing issues, provisionally booked for the meeting on 5 
December 2016 and a briefing on the Joint Waste Contract and recycling 
issues to the programme.  In addition, it was requested by the Committee 
that consideration be given to organising a trip to a Recycling Centre.

There was one comment that the programme was insubstantial. The 
Assistant Director for Corporate Governance advised that items and issues 
discussed by the Scrutiny Committee are driven by the members via the 
Chair and Deputy Chair.  Full advanced access to forthcoming key executive 
matters are made available through the Forward Plan of Key Decisions from 
which Scrutiny members can identify any subject matters in which they 
wish to input prior to cabinet consideration.  All such information is 
available for inspection and discussion at the Scrutiny monthly planning 
meetings.



4
Scrutiny
Monday, 5 September 2016

The Committee was also reminded that the quarterly performance reports 
were the key tools for members to identify any areas of service delivery 
concerns through the performance indicators, but that it was important to 
give some advance notice of issues to be raised to ensure that the 
appropriate officers and/or portfolio holders were in attendance.  The 
Committee was assured that all the relevant mechanisms were in place to 
enable Scrutiny Committee to have considerable freedom and flexibility in 
setting its agenda.  However, it was also important, when considering 
potential major review work, to be clear as to the scope, justification, 
desired outcome and resource implications.  An externally facilitated 
training session was held last year at a time agreed in advance by the 
Committee.  This went into great detail with regard to selecting and scoping 
topics for review.

RESOLVED (By 5 votes to 1) That the Scrutiny Annual Programme for 
2016-2017 be agreed, subject to the addition of an update on local and 
housing issues and briefing on the Joint Waste Contract and recycling 
issues, and submitted to full Council for approval.

The meeting closed at 7.19 pm

Councillor Holt (Chairman)


